
Michigan High School Athletic Association 

2003 Lower Peninsula Cross Country Finals 

Michigan International Speedway – Brooklyn, Michigan 

November 1, 2003 

 

Division 4 Boys Results 

 

TEAM RESULTS 

 

       1. Harbor Springs                     73 

       2. Hudson                             127 

       3. Vandercook Lake                    164 

       4. Bath                               165 

       5. Hale                               173 

       6. Bear Lake                          192 

       7. Traverse City St. Francis          277 

       8. Southfield Christian               302 

       9. Lawton                             347 

      10. Ann Arbor Greenhills               354 

      11. Bridgman                           362 

      12. Boyne Falls                        372 

      13. Fairview                           402 

      14. Brown City                         402 

      15. Ann Arbor Gabriel Richard          413 

      16. Colon                              415 

      17. Grand Rapids Covenant Christian    415 

      18. Bellevue                           438 

      19. Wyoming Tri-Unity Christian        440 

      20. Sand Creek                         441 

      21. Coleman                            449 

      22. Jonesville                         470 

      23. Saginaw Michigan Lutheran Seminary 515 

      24. Lutheran Westland                  519 

      25. Carsonville-Port Sanilac           566 

      26. Auburn Hills Oakland Christian     607 

      NA. Grosse Pointe Woods U. Liggett     NO TEAM SCORE 

 

INDIVIDUAL RESULTS 

 

    1.Stephan Shay, Central Lake, 15:35.00 

    2.Liam Boylan-pett, Bath, 15:50.50 

    3.Josh Hofbauer, Harbor Springs, 15:51.45 

    4.Adam Sprangel, Vandercook Lake, 15:58.90 

    5.Ben Tarbutton, Gaylord St. Mary, 16:11.70 

    6.Jacob Kloss, Harbor Springs, 16:13.75 

    7.Luke Hutchins, Southfield Christian, 16:29.80 

    8.Spencer Beatty, Harbor Springs, 16:30.80 

    9.Dustin Dodge, Bellevue, 16:31.75 

   10.Chris Stoddard, Bath, 16:32.90 

   11.Curtis Barclay, Hale, 16:34.40 

   12.Robert Deo, Hudson, 16:35.55 

   13.Benjiman Smith, Athens, 16:37.50 

   14.Caleb Erway, Morenci, 16:43.30 

   15.Nicholas Evans, Bridgman, 16:44.05 

   16.Randall Wilcox, Vandercook Lake, 16:45.95 

   17.Tom King, Maple City Glen Lake, 16:46.25 

   18.Dan Martin, Mio, 16:46.45 



   19.Pifer Takis, Buckley, 16:47.20 

   20.Benjamin Curl, Jackson Christian, 16:48.25 

   21.Devon Burger, Marcellus, 16:48.70 

   22.Chris Mc Cabe, Allen Park Cabrini, 16:48.75 

   23.Peter Hamp, Ann Arbor Greenhills, 16:48.85 

   24.Luke Allen, Bear Lake, 16:49.85 

   25.Joshua Simmons, Hale, 16:53.50 

   26.Doug Prough, Jonesville, 16:54.15 

   27.Josh Groenwald, Bear Lake, 16:55.30 

   28.Kevin Coulson, Hale, 16:56.65 

   29.Justin Vore, Auburn Hills Oakland Christian, 16:58.55 

   30.Drew Blake, Coleman, 16:59.05 

   31.Ben Bloom, Hudson, 17:01.65 

   32.Paul Oliver, Jonesville, 17:04.00 

   33.Bret Domeyer, Bath, 17:04.35 

   34.Chad Wenz, Harbor Springs, 17:07.10 

   35.Robert Kuhn, Hudson, 17:07.85 

   36.Joshua Jorkasky, Traverse City St. Francis, 17:08.20 

   37.Maxwell Petsovich, Bridgman, 17:08.60 

   38.Jeff Kohler, Suttons Bay, 17:10.15 

   39.Edingfield Josh, Buckley, 17:13.15 

   40.Morgan Paquet, Mackinaw City, 17:13.50 

   41.Mike Glinski, Sand Creek, 17:14.50 

   42.Jeremy Keith, Concord High School, 17:14.65 

   43.Aaron Smuda, Rogers City, 17:15.40 

   44.Michael Welch, Mio, 17:16.05 

   45.A.J. Ambrosius, Traverse City St. Francis, 17:16.20 

   46.Jason Busch, Mancelona, 17:16.50 

   47.Michael Haiderer, Saginaw Valley Lutheran, 17:18.20 

   48.Brad Wilson, Hudson, 17:20.25 

   49.Nick Swisher, Bear Lake, 17:21.90 

   50.David Olds, Brethren, 17:22.40 

   51.Justin Crosswhite, Coleman, 17:22.50 

   52.Glenn Martus, Brown City, 17:22.70 

   53.Patrick Matteson, Vandercook Lake, 17:26.40 

   54.Jose Carrizales, Lawton, 17:27.20 

   55.Zack Schneider, Pewamo-Westphalia, 17:28.50 

   56.Grant Shephard, Fairview, 17:30.60 

   57.Mark Morse, Harbor Springs, 17:30.90 

   58.William Falcon, Carsonville-Port Sanilac, 17:32.45 

   59.Marty Krupp, New Lothrop, 17:32.80 

   60.Adam Raphael, Boyne Falls, 17:33.20 

   61.John Schwartz, Colon, 17:35.05 

   62.Mike Boni, Central Lake, 17:36.00 

   63.Paul McClellan, Hudson, 17:36.60 

   64.Tim Woodbury, Beal City, 17:37.10 

   65.Eli Zilke, Sand Creek, 17:37.50 

   66.Tony Cook, Vandercook Lake, 17:37.60 

   67.Brain Jones, Hudson, 17:39.00 

   68.Taylor Holt, Wyoming Tri-Unity Christian, 17:39.95 

   69.Erick Mogg, Beal City, 17:41.05 

   70.Michael McPhail, Brown City, 17:41.75 

   71.Bryant Wilson, Hale, 17:42.20 

   72.Mitchell Messing, Ubly, 17:42.20 

   73.David Fons, Ann Arbor Gabriel Richard, 17:42.35 

   74.Matt Hughes, Ann Arbor Gabriel Richard, 17:42.40 

   75.Shawn Kilmer, Boyne Falls, 17:44.20 



   76.Mike Bruce, Colon, 17:44.80 

   77.Erik Hart, Harbor Springs, 17:45.35 

   78.Daniel Feldpausch, Fowler, 17:45.45 

   79.Ryan Sullivan, Traverse City St. Francis, 17:46.15 

   80.Cody Hoffman, Bellevue, 17:47.30 

   81.Trevor Calero, Southfield Christian, 17:47.85 

   82.Erik Lunning, Fairview, 17:48.60 

   83.Ryan Armstrong, Lawton, 17:51.30 

   84.Loren Milbrath, Saginaw Michigan Lutheran Seminary, 17:51.35 

   85.Nick Schipper, Grand Rapids Covenant Christian, 17:52.15 

   86.Jeremy Garcia, Reading, 17:52.85 

   87.Karl Dykstra, Grand Rapids Covenant Christian, 17:53.95 

   88.Joey Green, Colon, 17:54.65 

   89.Evan Escamilla, Lawton, 17:55.70 

   90.Dan Diesing, Bear Lake, 17:56.65 

   91.Matt Hanko, Grand Rapids Covenant Christian, 17:57.30 

   92.Peter Blumberg, New Buffalo, 17:58.00 

   93.Garrett Miller, Fowler, 17:58.50 

   94.Nick Hoard, Bath, 17:58.80 

   95.Jordan Richardson, Reading, 17:58.90 

   96.Drew Klassen, Springport, 17:59.15 

   97.Jon Vibbart, Whitmore Lake, 17:59.50 

   98.Andy Waite, Lawton, 17:59.80 

   99.Jason Clement, Gobles, 18:00.15 

  100.Michael Scorzelli, Allen Park Cabrini, 18:00.75 

  101.Andy Desmarias, Bear Lake, 18:01.85 

  102.Phil Liesenhoff, Bath, 18:04.10 

  103.Andrew Mundale, Burton Bendle, 18:05.45 

  104.Ryan Padgett, Bridgman, 18:06.95 

  105.Andrew Barber, Hudsonville Freedom Baptist, 18:07.05 

  106.Nate Milarch, Bear Lake, 18:07.85 

  107.Jordan Dwelley, Southfield Christian, 18:08.15 

  108.Jeremy Jackson, Gobles, 18:09.25 

  109.Erice Rainer, Detroit Loyola, 18:11.65 

  110.Ray Lowe, Vandercook Lake, 18:12.40 

  111.Eric Weitzel, Ann Arbor Gabriel Richard, 18:13.20 

  112.Steve Ward, Boyne Falls, 18:13.95 

  113.Michael J. Fetcenko, Saginaw Michigan Lutheran Seminary, 18:14.05 

  114.Derek Childs, Breckenridge, 18:15.40 

  115.James Verner, Southfield Christian, 18:15.75 

  116.Corey Dorris, Ann Arbor Greenhills, 18:16.60 

  117.Matthew Hendricks, Wyoming Tri-Unity Christian, 18:16.90 

  118.Spencer Amdur, Ann Arbor Greenhills, 18:17.15 

  119.Ben Welton, Canton-Plymouth Christian, 18:17.40 

  120.Kevin Parker, Holton, 18:17.70 

  121.Nick Sidor, Bear Lake, 18:17.80 

  122.Michael DeSchutter, Brown City, 18:18.20 

  123.Kyle Perrault, Traverse City St. Francis, 18:18.50 

  124.Kevin Brown, Lutheran Westland, 18:19.05 

  125.Matt Essenmacher, Ubly, 18:19.10 

  126.Jason Moss, Hudsonville Freedom Baptist, 18:19.55 

  127.Josef Zimmerman, Hale, 18:22.30 

  128.Steven Schmit, Lutheran Westland, 18:22.95 

  129.Josh Matthews, Lutheran Westland, 18:23.00 

  130.Jay Franck, Traverse City St. Francis, 18:23.50 

  131.Justin Christensen, Wyoming Tri-Unity Christian, 18:23.95 

  132.Jake Green, Bellevue, 18:25.10 



  133.Nicholas Allerding, Harbor Springs, 18:27.05 

  134.Sam Seaver, Ann Arbor Greenhills, 18:27.80 

  135.Derek Marr, Hale, 18:27.80 

  136.Seth Fankhauser, Hudson, 18:30.40 

  137.Nick Mangigian, Ann Arbor Greenhills, 18:31.65 

  138.Jeff Prather, Southfield Christian, 18:33.30 

  139.Tom Crone, Ann Arbor Greenhills, 18:35.10 

  140.Brent Salsbury, Fairview, 18:35.70 

  141.Ian Buckley, Vandercook Lake, 18:38.05 

  142.Marcus Ritsema, Wyoming Tri-Unity Christian, 18:38.85 

  143.Grant Clark, Vandercook Lake, 18:39.90 

  144.Troy Zitzelsberger, Mount Pleasant Sacred Heart, 18:41.10 

  145.Austin Fredrickson, Bridgman, 18:41.45 

  146.Nathan Wasylewski, Boyne Falls, 18:41.80 

  147.Richard Dorstewitz, Lawrence, 18:42.65 

  148.Eduardo Icaza, Ann Arbor Gabriel Richard, 18:43.15 

  149.Josh Harrington, Fairview, 18:43.15 

  150.Franklin Beatty, Carsonville-Port Sanilac, 18:44.35 

  151.Charlie Reddie, Royal Oak Shrine, 18:46.25 

  152.Dustin Craven, Coleman, 18:47.00 

  153.Aaron Root, New Lothrop, 18:47.30 

  154.Nick Tloczynksi, North Muskegon, 18:47.40 

  155.Natsuki Yamada, Boyne Falls, 18:47.85 

  156.Ryan VanDorp, Auburn Hills Oakland Christian, 18:48.45 

  157.Ryan Kauffman, Fairview, 18:49.20 

  158.Tim Hoffman, Southfield Christian, 18:50.00 

  159.Jason Koole, Grand Rapids Covenant Christian, 18:50.10 

  160.Anthony Hawkins, Boyne Falls, 18:50.90 

  161.Jeffrey Steigerwald, Brown City, 18:51.60 

  162.Kyle Fortin, Fairview, 18:52.55 

  163.Joe Andres, Traverse City St. Francis, 18:53.10 

  164.Josh Blackwell, Boyne Falls, 18:54.30 

  165.David Romero, Detroit-Holy Redeemer, 18:55.55 

  166.Travis Copenhaver, White Pigeon, 18:55.60 

  167.Micheal Hosler, Carsonville-Port Sanilac, 18:57.35 

  168.Casee Earl, Colon, 18:59.20 

  169.Samuel Pappenfuss, Saginaw Michigan Lutheran Seminary, 18:59.85 

  170.Benjamin Bruske, Saginaw Michigan Lutheran Seminary, 19:00.80 

  171.Bryan Pastoor, Grand Rapids Covenant Christian, 19:01.50 

  172.Jerrid Dahlgren, Potterville, 19:02.55 

  173.Mike Morris, Sand Creek, 19:03.40 

  174.Ethan Kastel, Sand Creek, 19:04.20 

  175.Chris Davis, Jonesville, 19:10.30 

  176.Brandon Brindley, Hale, 19:11.70 

  177.Ricky Hall, Sand Creek, 19:13.50 

  178.Charles Berdahl, Lawton, 19:13.85 

  179.Taylor Ferguson, Lawton, 19:14.15 

  180.John Colling, Brown City, 19:14.45 

  181.Michael Poel, Wyoming Tri-Unity Christian, 19:15.30 

  182.Pierson Szubelak, Fairview, 19:15.90 

  183.Timothy Ebendick, Lutheran Westland, 19:16.25 

  184.Zachary Fabris, Lutheran Westland, 19:16.55 

  185.Joe Gates, Coleman, 19:16.90 

  186.Roger Hartsell, Jonesville, 19:20.15 

  187.James McGuiness, Grosse Pointe Woods U. Liggett, 19:21.15 

  188.Nathan Donahue, Wyoming Tri-Unity Christian, 19:21.25 

  189.Matthew Lusher, Carsonville-Port Sanilac, 19:23.20 



  190.Derek Whitehead, Sand Creek, 19:23.35 

  191.Doug Marko, Ann Arbor Gabriel Richard, 19:24.40 

  192.Jack Dingeman, Traverse City St. Francis, 19:28.15 

  193.Josh Addis, Bellevue, 19:28.80 

  194.Nathan Bade, Saginaw Michigan Lutheran Seminary, 19:29.75 

  195.Will Paulus, Ann Arbor Greenhills, 19:30.05 

  196.Brian Babbs, Colon, 19:30.80 

  197.Wyatt Schroder, Bellevue, 19:34.90 

  198.John Sturgis, Colon, 19:36.20 

  199.Doug Goodman, Southfield Christian, 19:37.00 

  200.John Baker, Auburn Hills Oakland Christian, 19:41.90 

  201.Michael Stempien, Detroit-Holy Redeemer, 19:42.65 

  202.Jordan Roark, Wyoming Tri-Unity Christian, 19:43.70 

  203.Kevin Koole, Grand Rapids Covenant Christian, 19:44.25 

  204.Jacob Kositske, Bellevue, 19:47.90 

  205.Mike Gallardo, Sand Creek, 19:48.10 

  206.Ryan Skalecki, Bridgman, 19:50.70 

  207.Andrew Volz, Auburn Hills Oakland Christian, 19:51.50 

  208.Jared Ruffini, Saginaw Michigan Lutheran Seminary, 19:52.95 

  209.Tyler Spalding, Coleman, 19:54.50 

  210.Heriberto Mendez, Detroit-Holy Redeemer, 19:58.10 

  211.Bret Puffpaff, Bath, 20:02.70 

  212.Collin Moerman, Lawton, 20:05.40 

  213.Timothy Corbett, Grosse Pointe Woods U. Liggett, 20:13.70 

  214.Ben Carpenter, Ann Arbor Gabriel Richard, 20:14.40 

  215.Thomas Brown, Bellevue, 20:32.90 

  216.William Landon, Brown City, 20:37.55 

  217.James Edwards, Ann Arbor Gabriel Richard, 20:38.45 

  218.Kyle Wilson, Lutheran Westland, 20:44.25 

  219.Nick Bendall, Bath, 20:46.20 

  220.Sean Carlson, Bridgman, 20:47.30 

  221.Shane Albrecht, Carsonville-Port Sanilac, 20:48.35 

  222.Bennet Meyer, Grand Rapids Covenant Christian, 20:52.00 

  223.Jeremy Padgett, Bridgman, 20:52.90 

  224.Greg Farrand, Colon, 21:03.00 

  225.Chris Giralomo, Lutheran Westland, 21:21.60 

  226.Greg Baker, Jonesville, 21:27.00 

  227.Aaron Romain, Saginaw Michigan Lutheran Seminary, 21:27.90 

  228.Timothy Nichol, Carsonville-Port Sanilac, 21:28.85 

  229.Nathan Mills, Auburn Hills Oakland Christian, 21:33.40 

  230.Kyle Bartley, Auburn Hills Oakland Christian, 21:45.30 

  231.Sanjay Rama, Grosse Pointe Woods U. Liggett, 21:47.30 

  232.Michael Willison, Auburn Hills Oakland Christian, 21:54.35 

  233.John Herbst, Grosse Pointe Woods U. Liggett, 22:57.05   

 

 

RESULTS BY TEAM 

 

Harbor Springs 

PLACED   1 WITH A SCORE OF  73  

 

     2        Josh Hofbauer              05:00.40 10:13.60 15:24.15 15:51.45 

     4        Jacob Kloss                05:00.95 10:18.40 15:43.35 16:13.75 

     6        Spencer Beatty             05:13.50 10:42.75 16:02.90 16:30.80 

    24        Chad Wenz                  05:17.90 11:01.15 16:37.90 17:07.10 

    37        Mark Morse                 05:22.00 11:11.75 17:01.80 17:30.90 

    52        Erik Hart                  05:17.70 11:11.25 17:10.80 17:45.35 



    90        Nicholas Allerding         05:49.65 11:57.45 17:55.70 18:27.05 

 

 

Hudson 

PLACED   2 WITH A SCORE OF  127  

 

    10        Robert Deo                 05:04.70 10:40.00 16:05.00 16:35.55 

    21        Ben Bloom                  05:18.75 10:53.60 16:29.55 17:01.65 

    25        Robert Kuhn                05:13.20 11:00.80 16:37.10 17:07.85 

    30        Brad Wilson                05:20.35 11:01.65 16:49.60 17:20.25 

    41        Paul McClellan             05:32.00 11:19.50 17:01.55 17:36.60 

    44        Brain Jones                05:27.65 11:20.75 17:09.20 17:39.00 

    93        Seth Fankhauser            05:33.90 11:36.20 17:48.20 18:30.40 

 

 

Vandercook Lake 

PLACED   3 WITH A SCORE OF  164  

 

     3        Adam Sprangel              04:56.40 10:17.65 15:29.50 15:58.90 

    12        Randall Wilcox             05:09.30 10:45.45 16:19.25 16:45.95 

    34        Patrick Matteson           05:27.80 11:13.80 16:55.60 17:26.40 

    43        Tony Cook                  05:23.20 11:08.15 17:02.05 17:37.60 

    72        Ray Lowe                   05:39.10 11:43.50 17:41.70 18:12.40 

    98        Ian Buckley                05:44.05 11:56.50 18:03.40 18:38.05 

   100        Grant Clark                06:06.30 12:16.45 18:08.30 18:39.90 

 

 

Bath 

PLACED   4 WITH A SCORE OF  165  

 

     1        Liam Boylan-pett           04:51.15 10:05.20 15:22.90 15:50.50 

     8        Chris Stoddard             05:10.70 10:38.75 16:01.60 16:32.90 

    23        Bret Domeyer               05:13.70 10:52.00 16:33.05 17:04.35 

    65        Nick Hoard                 05:39.85 11:36.70 17:27.80 17:58.80 

    68        Phil Liesenhoff            05:35.10 11:37.60 17:35.45 18:04.10 

   158        Bret Puffpaff              06:07.55 12:56.60 19:31.95 20:02.70 

   166        Nick Bendall               06:27.25 13:32.05 20:18.10 20:46.20 

 

 

Hale 

PLACED   5 WITH A SCORE OF  173  

 

     9        Curtis Barclay             05:03.20 10:38.30 16:03.55 16:34.40 

    15        Joshua Simmons             05:13.10 10:53.95 16:24.75 16:53.50 

    18        Kevin Coulson              05:09.45 10:50.90 16:22.75 16:56.65 

    47        Bryant Wilson              05:29.05 11:22.70 17:08.50 17:42.20 

    84        Josef Zimmerman            05:33.50 11:40.45 17:46.50 18:22.30 

    92        Derek Marr                 05:27.00 11:57.50 17:54.55 18:27.80 

   125        Brandon Brindley           05:48.20 12:13.75 18:34.75 19:11.70 

 

 

Bear Lake 

PLACED   6 WITH A SCORE OF  192  

 

    14        Luke Allen                 05:14.50 10:54.70 16:22.25 16:49.85 

    17        Josh Groenwald             05:14.10 10:51.45 16:23.45 16:55.30 

    31        Nick Swisher               05:25.95 11:11.70 16:50.10 17:21.90 



    63        Dan Diesing                05:37.95 11:35.90 17:24.80 17:56.65 

    67        Andy Desmarias             05:32.45 11:34.05 17:25.05 18:01.85 

    70        Nate Milarch               05:30.50 11:33.10 17:32.20 18:07.85 

    80        Nick Sidor                 05:38.55 11:42.20 17:44.60 18:17.80 

 

 

Traverse City St. Francis 

PLACED   7 WITH A SCORE OF  277  

 

    26        Joshua Jorkasky            05:15.10 10:52.40 16:33.85 17:08.20 

    29        A.J. Ambrosius             05:29.05 11:15.15 16:49.25 17:16.20 

    53        Ryan Sullivan              05:24.20 11:17.95 17:13.70 17:46.15 

    82        Kyle Perrault              05:40.70 11:48.40 17:45.40 18:18.50 

    87        Jay Franck                 05:46.20 11:53.50 17:52.65 18:23.50 

   115        Joe Andres                 05:56.30 12:11.00 18:24.35 18:53.10 

   141        Jack Dingeman              06:12.35 12:32.70 18:53.40 19:28.15 

 

 

Southfield Christian 

PLACED   8 WITH A SCORE OF  302  

 

     5        Luke Hutchins              05:20.75 10:44.20 16:00.30 16:29.80 

    55        Trevor Calero              05:37.15 11:29.90 17:17.65 17:47.85 

    71        Jordan Dwelley             05:36.55 11:41.55 17:40.95 18:08.15 

    76        James Verner               05:41.70 11:46.70 17:42.75 18:15.75 

    95        Jeff Prather               05:46.70 11:52.50 17:59.10 18:33.30 

   110        Tim Hoffman                05:56.00 12:09.60 18:18.40 18:50.00 

   148        Doug Goodman               05:43.55 12:05.65 18:56.45 19:37.00 

 

 

Lawton 

PLACED   9 WITH A SCORE OF  347  

 

    35        Jose Carrizales            05:16.00 11:09.45 16:51.55 17:27.20 

    57        Ryan Armstrong             05:26.00 11:28.70 17:16.15 17:51.30 

    62        Evan Escamilla             05:27.05 11:32.80 17:20.60 17:55.70 

    66        Andy Waite                 05:35.25 11:35.50 17:30.35 17:59.80 

   127        Charles Berdahl            06:03.55 12:30.15 18:39.60 19:13.85 

   128        Taylor Ferguson            06:04.40 12:31.00 18:39.45 19:14.15 

   159        Collin Moerman             06:06.80 12:37.15 19:32.40 20:05.40 

 

 

Ann Arbor Greenhills 

PLACED  10 WITH A SCORE OF  354  

 

    13        Peter Hamp                 05:21.70 10:51.40 16:17.75 16:48.70 

    77        Corey Dorris               05:53.05 11:54.15 17:45.20 18:16.60 

    79        Spencer Amdur              05:58.00 11:59.90 17:50.25 18:17.15 

    91        Sam Seaver                 06:05.80 12:09.80 17:57.30 18:27.80 

    94        Nick Mangigian             06:06.10 12:09.85 17:59.65 18:31.65 

    96        Tom Crone                  05:58.55 12:05.30 18:05.60 18:35.10 

   144        Will Paulus                06:21.30 12:46.20 19:00.00 19:30.05 

 

 

Bridgman 

PLACED  11 WITH A SCORE OF  362  

 



    11        Nicholas Evans             05:11.20 10:43.80 16:14.10 16:44.05 

    27        Maxwell Petsovich          05:14.00 10:57.15 16:39.30 17:08.60 

    69        Ryan Padgett               05:37.15 11:40.10 17:34.70 18:06.95 

   101        Austin Fredrickson         05:48.90 12:02.10 18:09.35 18:41.45 

   154        Ryan Skalecki              06:03.90 12:44.50 19:15.80 19:50.70 

   167        Sean Carlson               06:34.85 13:27.25 20:10.30 20:47.30 

   170        Jeremy Padgett             06:23.00 13:25.35 20:18.65 20:52.90 

 

 

Boyne Falls 

PLACED  12 WITH A SCORE OF  372  

 

    39        Adam Raphael               05:23.00 11:18.60 17:02.85 17:33.20 

    50        Shawn Kilmer               05:30.75 11:25.95 17:12.05 17:44.20 

    74        Steve Ward                 05:34.90 11:39.30 17:40.65 18:13.95 

   102        Nathan Wasylewski          05:51.25 12:15.70 18:07.45 18:41.80 

   107        Natsuki Yamada             05:55.75 12:10.50 18:12.50 18:47.85 

   112        Anthony Hawkins            05:37.90 12:05.50 18:21.60 18:50.90 

   116        Josh Blackwell             06:00.70 12:17.35 18:22.25 18:54.30 

 

 

Fairview 

PLACED  13 WITH A SCORE OF  402  

 

    36        Grant Shephard             05:35.80 11:23.60 16:59.25 17:30.60 

    56        Erik Lunning               05:29.95 11:24.30 17:16.50 17:48.60 

    97        Brent Salsbury             05:46.30 11:56.45 18:00.30 18:35.70 

   104        Josh Harrington            05:49.20 12:08.45 18:15.00 18:43.15 

   109        Ryan Kauffman              05:49.10 11:58.25 18:15.20 18:49.20 

   114        Kyle Fortin                05:45.55 12:07.60 18:27.90 18:52.55 

   131        Pierson Szubelak           06:03.05 12:25.60 18:38.25 19:15.90 

 

Brown City 

PLACED  14 WITH A SCORE OF  402  

 

    33        Glenn Martus               05:16.45 11:02.05 16:50.35 17:22.70 

    46        Michael McPhail            05:23.50 11:13.70 17:08.95 17:41.75 

    81        Michael DeSchutter         05:32.15 11:26.20 17:42.65 18:18.20 

   113        Jeffrey Steigerwald        05:27.70 11:45.10 18:14.75 18:51.60 

   129        John Colling               06:04.00 12:28.20 18:39.00 19:14.45 

   163        William Landon             06:09.15 12:59.15 20:00.40 20:37.55 

 

 

Ann Arbor Gabriel Richard 

PLACED  15 WITH A SCORE OF  413  

 

    48        David Fons                 05:41.25 11:36.60 17:14.55 17:42.35 

    49        Matt Hughes                05:33.55 11:24.65 17:14.20 17:42.40 

    73        Eric Weitzel               05:45.45 11:47.00 17:37.45 18:13.20 

   103        Eduardo Icaza              05:52.45 12:04.25 18:13.90 18:43.15 

   140        Doug Marko                 05:59.00 12:25.50 18:52.15 19:24.40 

   161        Ben Carpenter              06:11.45 13:02.45 19:41.25 20:14.40 

   164        James Edwards              06:13.90 13:13.00 19:58.90 20:38.45 

 

 

Colon 

PLACED  16 WITH A SCORE OF  415  



 

    40        John Schwartz              05:24.05 11:12.25 17:00.15 17:35.05 

    51        Mike Bruce                 05:28.55 11:27.05 17:13.45 17:44.80 

    61        Joey Green                 05:35.90 11:31.40 17:20.80 17:54.65 

   118        Casee Earl                 05:49.60 12:06.30 18:20.75 18:59.20 

   145        Brian Babbs                05:54.80 12:27.10 18:52.00 19:30.80 

   147        John Sturgis               06:07.40 12:38.80 19:01.95 19:36.20 

   171        Greg Farrand               06:30.45 13:33.60 20:31.25 21:03.00 

 

 

Grand Rapids Covenant Christian 

PLACED  17 WITH A SCORE OF  415  

 

    59        Nick Schipper              05:37.35 11:34.10 17:23.95 17:52.15 

    60        Karl Dykstra               05:36.85 11:26.75 17:23.10 17:53.95 

    64        Matt Hanko                 05:34.00 11:25.65 17:24.25 17:57.30 

   111        Jason Koole                05:52.00 12:15.20 18:20.10 18:50.10 

   121        Bryan Pastoor              05:57.75 12:15.90 18:29.15 19:01.50 

   151        Kevin Koole                06:06.95 12:47.60 19:11.95 19:44.25 

   169        Bennet Meyer               06:23.95 13:26.00 20:26.00 20:52.00 

 

 

Bellevue 

PLACED  18 WITH A SCORE OF  438  

 

     7        Dustin Dodge               05:11.00 10:37.00 16:04.40 16:31.75 

    54        Cody Hoffman               05:17.85 11:08.50 16:57.00 17:47.30 

    89        Jake Green                 05:46.65 11:58.70 17:52.00 18:25.10 

   142        Josh Addis                 05:55.25 12:26.60 18:50.60 19:28.80 

   146        Wyatt Schroder             05:51.90 12:23.80 18:54.45 19:34.90 

   152        Jacob Kositske             06:00.90 12:39.95 19:13.80 19:47.90 

   162        Thomas Brown               06:20.10 13:07.80 19:54.70 20:32.90 

 

 

Wyoming Tri-Unity Christian 

PLACED  19 WITH A SCORE OF  440  

 

    45        Taylor Holt                05:20.10 11:13.40 17:05.10 17:39.95 

    78        Matthew Hendricks          05:40.80 11:43.35 17:47.65 18:16.90 

    88        Justin Christensen         05:41.10 11:44.15 17:49.05 18:23.95 

    99        Marcus Ritsema             05:55.50 12:05.25 18:07.35 18:38.85 

   130        Michael Poel               05:56.20 12:21.75 18:41.85 19:15.30 

   137        Nathan Donahue             06:06.05 12:41.00 18:49.30 19:21.25 

   150        Jordan Roark               06:01.95 12:42.15 19:10.95 19:43.70 

 

 

Sand Creek 

PLACED  20 WITH A SCORE OF  441  

 

    28        Mike Glinski               05:19.50 11:02.60 16:41.95 17:14.50 

    42        Eli Zilke                  05:22.35 11:15.40 17:05.45 17:37.50 

   122        Mike Morris                05:48.25 12:08.95 18:27.20 19:03.40 

   123        Ethan Kastel               05:56.45 12:15.30 18:29.10 19:04.20 

   126        Ricky Hall                 05:54.30 12:16.65 18:36.30 19:13.50 

   139        Derek Whitehead            06:05.60 12:29.70 18:46.15 19:23.35 

   153        Mike Gallardo              06:10.50 12:43.50 19:14.75 19:48.10 

 



 

Coleman 

PLACED  21 WITH A SCORE OF  449  

 

    20        Drew Blake                 05:14.50 10:52.75 16:28.95 16:59.05 

    32        Justin Crosswhite          05:31.25 11:12.85 16:50.90 17:22.50 

   106        Dustin Craven              05:46.20 12:10.65 18:13.25 18:47.00 

   134        Joe Gates                  05:58.60 12:26.30 18:42.85 19:16.90 

   157        Tyler Spalding             06:03.40 12:41.55 19:19.25 19:54.50 

 

 

Jonesville 

PLACED  22 WITH A SCORE OF  470  

 

    16        Doug Prough                05:08.60 10:47.10 16:21.70 16:54.15 

    22        Paul Oliver                05:11.20 10:52.20 16:35.65 17:04.00 

   124        Chris Davis                05:10.60 10:52.50 18:22.10 19:10.30 

   135        Roger Hartsell             05:48.90 12:19.85 18:49.65 19:20.15 

   173        Greg Baker                 06:06.35 13:27.50 20:54.60 21:27.00 

 

 

Saginaw Michigan Lutheran Seminary 

PLACED  23 WITH A SCORE OF  515  

 

    58        Loren Milbrath             05:25.15 11:21.45 17:17.85 17:51.35 

    75        Michael J. Fetcenko        05:40.60 11:50.80 17:48.00 18:14.05 

   119        Samuel Pappenfuss          06:09.95 12:34.55 18:25.50 18:59.85 

   120        Benjamin Bruske            05:50.40 12:11.95 18:27.75 19:00.80 

   143        Nathan Bade                06:05.55 12:27.35 18:51.60 19:29.75 

   156        Jared Ruffini              06:09.90 12:49.20 19:20.70 19:52.95 

   174        Aaron Romain               06:27.90 13:37.60 20:47.60 21:27.90 

 

 

Lutheran Westland 

PLACED  24 WITH A SCORE OF  519  

 

    83        Kevin Brown                05:52.25 11:55.60 17:49.90 18:19.05 

    85        Steven Schmit              05:52.65 11:58.20 17:51.55 18:22.95 

    86        Josh Matthews              05:52.45 11:54.65 17:52.15 18:23.00 

   132        Timothy Ebendick           06:00.25 12:29.00 18:43.30 19:16.25 

   133        Zachary Fabris             06:02.30 12:33.70 18:44.75 19:16.55 

   165        Kyle Wilson                06:27.80 13:27.90 20:10.85 20:44.25 

   172        Chris Giralomo             06:34.00 13:46.70 20:43.90 21:21.60 

 

 

Carsonville-Port Sanilac 

PLACED  25 WITH A SCORE OF  566  

 

    38        William Falcon             05:13.50 11:10.35 17:00.35 17:32.45 

   105        Franklin Beatty            05:48.00 12:03.20 18:14.20 18:44.35 

   117        Micheal Hosler             05:51.50 12:12.00 18:23.05 18:57.35 

   138        Matthew Lusher             06:05.65 12:32.05 18:45.05 19:23.20 

   168        Shane Albrecht             06:34.05 13:32.40 20:18.50 20:48.35 

   175        Timothy Nichol             06:25.35 13:39.90 20:55.20 21:28.85 

 

 

Auburn Hills Oakland Christian 



PLACED  26 WITH A SCORE OF  607  

 

    19        Justin Vore                05:05.40 10:49.65 16:28.95 16:58.55 

   108        Ryan VanDorp               05:47.45 12:03.65 18:16.50 18:48.45 

   149        John Baker                 05:47.40 12:38.10 19:09.00 19:41.90 

   155        Andrew Volz                05:59.15 12:36.35 19:09.75 19:51.50 

   176        Nathan Mills               06:37.30 13:55.10 20:57.05 21:33.40 

   177        Kyle Bartley               06:29.75 13:51.05 21:05.55 21:45.30 

   179        Michael Willison           06:12.05 13:36.50 21:10.90 21:54.35 

 

 

Grosse Pointe Woods U. Liggett 

NO TEAM SCORE 

 

   136        James McGuiness            05:45.55 12:13.05 18:47.20 19:21.15 

   160        Timothy Corbett            06:24.40 13:05.70 19:38.80 20:13.70 

   178        Sanjay Rama                06:23.65 13:56.65 21:18.60 21:47.30 

   180        John Herbst                06:53.25 14:38.75 22:20.00 22:57.05 

 


